
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

ADDENDUM PACKET 

September 10, 2024 
 
 
 

 
Item # 

  

21.  Landfill Cell F Construction 345 
   

22.  Virginia Broadband Affordability and Adoption Planning Grant 349 
   

23.  Finance:  
 a. School Carryover Funds (ALL in Virginia Grant):  Authorize Public Hearing 371 
 b. Virginia’s Heartland Regional Economic Development Alliance 389 
 c. Appropriation:  AFID Infrastructure Grant Match 391 

   
24.  Closed Session: 393 

 a. Section 2.2-3711(A)(7), Code of Virginia - Litigation  
  

 
  

   
 



[This page intentionally left blank]



Meeting Date: 

Item# : 

Department: 

Staff Contact: 

Agenda Item: 

Septemberl0,2024 

21

Solid Waste 

Sarah Puckett/] eff Jones 

Landfill Cell F Construction 

Board of Supervisors 
Agenda Summary 

Summary: At its February 2024 meeting, the Board of Supervisors approved the award of the Cell 
F construction contract to Sargent Corporation for $1,594,000. Additionally, the Board approved a 
motion that included a 5% contingency amount ($79,700) for any necessary change orders and 
authorized the County Administrator to authorized any necessary change orders in an amount up to 
5% of the total project cost. 

Since construction commenced in early August, two issues have arisen: 

1. The design elevation of Cell F is three feet higher than the final as-built elevation of Cell E due
to a benchmark error in Cell E. This necessitated the excavation of an additional three feet of
soil in Cell F, as the two bottom elevations must be the same in order to tie in the piping for the
leachate collection system. The additional earth work is at a cost of $62,350. While this is an
unexpected cost, the work did create additional landfill space in Cell F.

2. The Solid Waste staff has also discovered that a rain cover was omitted from the Cell F design 
plans. A rain cover acts as a rain collection system for the unused portion of a new cell. The
purpose is the separate the rainwater that does not touch waste (stormwater) from the rainwater
that does touch waste (leachate).

Based on the size of Cell F, 1 inch of rainfall on an uncovered cell would equal 100,000 gallons 
ofleachate water. The 100,000 gallons of leachate equals 5 days of hauling to the Town of 
Farmville, as the Town limits us to only 4 loads per day, or 20,000 gallons per day. The County 
has no other location to haul to. If we did haul to other locations, we would have a much higher 
disposal cost (there is an agreement between the County and the Town and the Town accepts 
our leachate at no cost). So, an afternoon thunder storm on Cell F could put the landfill days out 
in hauling, not even including the normal leachate water from the working face. Additionally, 
the County also has only have one tanker trailer in which to haul leachate water. 

The landfill leachate pond is not designed to manage cells without a rain cover, as our leachate 
water is gravity feed and pump feed. The landfill does not directly feed its leachate water into a 
wastewater system (like directly discharge to the town wastewater system). Per DEQ, the 
landfill can only hold 12 inches or less of water under the landfill at the leachate pump location. 
The additional rain water from Cell F ( 4 acres worth) would dump directly into the line that goes 
straight to the pump location and could overflow the system. 

Motion ______ _ Cooper-Jones _____ _ Gilliam ______ _ Pride _____ _ 
Second _____ _ Emert _______ _ Jenkins _____ _ Townsend ____ _ 

Jones ______ _ Watson _____ _ 

345



346



347



348



� 

\. 

{( 
Board of Supervisors 

Agenda Summary 

;_ 

Meeting Date: 

Item# : 

Department: 

Staff Contact: 

Agenda I tern: 

Summary: 

Septembert0,2024 

22

Finance 

Crystal Baker 

Virginia Affordability and Adoption Planning Grant 

The DHCD (Department of Housing and Community Development) has awarded Prince Edward 
County a grant in the amount of $175,000 to create a Broadband Affordability and Adoption Plan 
for Planning District 14 which includes Amelia, Buckingham, Charlotte, Cumberland, Lunenburg, 
Nottoway, and Prince Edward Counties. The goal is to address broadband costs for citizens in the 
region. Planning will be a nine-month process. 

The Commonwealth Regional Council will provide technical/ administrative assistance to the 
County in creation of the plan and the County will serve as fiscal agent. Local funds are not 
required. 

We ask the Board to approve the acceptance of this grant and authorize the County Administrator 
to execute the contract with DHCD and enter into the agreement with CRC. 

Cost: N/A 

Attachments: 
Contract# VAAPG-#004- DHCD & Prince Edward County 
Agreement-CRC & Prince ·Edward County 

Recommendation: See sample motion below. 

SAMPLE MOTION: I niove the Board of Supervisors approve the acceptance of the of the VA 
Affordability and Adoption Planning Grant and authorize the County Administrator to execute the 
contract and agreements with DHCD and CRC. 

Motion _____ _ Cooper-Jones _____ _ Gilliam _____ _ Pride _____ _ 
Second _____ _ Emert ______ _  _ Jenkins _____ _ Townsend ___ _ 

Jones ______ _ Watson _____ _ 

349



350



351



352



353



354



355



356



357



358



359



360



361



362



363



364



365



366



367



368



369



[This page intentionally left blank]

370



Meeting Date: 

Item# : 

Department: 

Staff Contact: 

Board of Supervisors 
Agenda Summary 

Agenda Item: 

Septemberl0,2024 

 23-a

Finance/HR 

Cheryl Stimpson 

School Board Appropriations - Authorize Public Hearing 

SUMMARY: 
On September 6, 2024, the County Administrator received a letter from the School Board requesting 
appropriation of $905,976.56 to the school operating budget. For this transaction to take place, the 
Board will have to authorize a public hearing to amend the FY25 County and School Budgets by the 
amount of $905,976.56 and then appropriate the same funds. 

Per section 15.2-2507 of the Code of Virginia a locality may amend its budget during the fiscal year. 
However, if such an amendment exceeds the currently adopted expenditures by one percent or 
more, then the locality must advertise the amendment at least seven days prior to the public hearing. 
The county's currently approved FY25 budget is currently $75,470,373.00, which means they exceed 
the one percent threshold. 

COST: There is no anticipated cost, except the cost of publishing the public hearing notice. 

ATTACHMENT: Request from Superintendent, Dr. Barbara A. Johnson. 
Draft Public Hearing Notice. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Supervisors will wish to authorize a public hearing for its 
October 2024 meeting prior to acting on the appropriations for the school's operating budget. 

SAMPLE MOTION: I move that the Board of Supervisors authorize advertising a public hearing 
on the amendment to the school's FY25 operating budget to appropriate funding. 

Motion _____ _ Cooper-Jones _____ _ Gilliam ______ Pride _____ _ 
Second _____ _ Emert _ ______ _ Jenkins ____ _  _ Townsend ___ _ 

Jones _ __ _ _ __ Watson _____ _ 

371



372



373



374



375



376



377



378



379



380



381



382



383



384



385



386



387



[This page intentionally left blank]

388



Board of Supervisors 
Agenda Summary 

Meeting Date: 

Item# : 

Department: 

Staff Contact: 

Agenda Item: 

Septembert0,2024  

23-b

Finance 

Crystal Baker 

FY25 VHREDA Appropriation 

Summary: The County received an invoice totaling $54,818.00 from the Commonwealth Regional 
Council for the Virginia's Heartland Regional Economic Development Alliance. In FY25, the Board 
included an appropriation of $40,000 in the budget for this purpose. The Regional Development 
Partnership Committed Fund available balance is currently $30,000. The Board is asked to transfer 
$14,818.00 from the Regional Dev Partnership (RDP) committed funds to the RDP line within the 
General Fund to cover the additional funds needed. 

FY25 BUDGET SUPPLEMENT 
Rev/Exp Fund Dept Object Description 

3 (Rev) 100 41050 0202 Transfer from SP Fund 
4 (Exp) 100 81500 5602 Regional Dev Partnership 
3 (Rev) 202 41050 0202 From SP Fund Balance 

4 (Exp) 202 93000 0100 Transfer to General Fund 

TRANSFER 
Rev/Exp Fund Dept Object Description 

3 (Rev) 100 41050 0202 Transfer from SP Fund 
0 100 100 0001 Cash with Treasurer 
0 202 100 0001 Cash with Treasurer 
4 (Exp) 202 93000 0100 Transfer to General Fund 
0 999 300 0100 General Fund 

0 999 300 0202 Special Projects Fund 

0 202 300 0001 SP Fund Balance 

0 202 300 5602 Committed - RDP 

Attachments: 
VHREDA Invoice 

Recommendation: See sample motion below. 

Debit Credit 

$14,818.00 
$14,818.00 

$14,818.00 
$14,818.00 

Debit Credit 

$ 14,818.00 
$14,818.00 

$14,818.00 
$ 14,818.00 

$ 14,818.00 
$14,818.00 

$14,818.00 
$ 14,818.00 

SAMPLE MOTION: I move the Board of Supervisors approve and appropriate the FY25 Budget 
Supplement and transfer the funds as outlined above. 

Motion _____ _ Cooper-Jones ____ _ Gilliam _____ _ Pride __ ___ _ 
Second _____ _ Emert ______ _ Jenkins __ _ _ __ Townsend ___ _ 

Jones __ _ _ _ __ Watson ____ _ 

389



390



Meeting Date: 

Item# : 

Department: 

Staff Contact: 

Agenda I tern: 

Summary: 

Septemberl0,2024 

23-c

Finance 

Crystal Baker 

Board of Supervisors 
Agenda Summary 

Appropriation - AFID Infrastructure Grant Match 

The Commonwealth Regional Council received an AFID Infrastructure Grant to establish the 
Central Virginia Poultry Cooperative. The CRC was awarded $50,000 with the seven counties of the 
region providing the local cash match of $3,000 each. 

The Board is asked to transfer $3,000.00 from the contingency line to the AFID Infrastructure 
Grant Match line as follows: 

FY25 BUDGET TRANSFER 
Rev/Exp Fund Dept Object Description Debit Credit 
4 (Exp) 100 91000 5807 Contingency $ 3,000.00 
4 (Exp) 100 81100 5641 AFID Poultry Coop Match $ 3,000.00 

Attachments: 

CRC Invoice 

Recommendation: 
See Sample Motion. 

SAMPLE MOTION: I move the Board of Supervisors approve and appropriate the FY25 Budget 
Transfer as above outlined. 

Motion _____ _ Cooper-Jones ____ _ Gilliam _____ _ Pride _____ _ 
Second _____ _ Emert _______ _ Jenkins _____ _ Townsend ___ _ 

Jones ______ _ Watson ____ _ 

391



392



.s��/ 
/0 Board of Supervisors 

Agenda Summary �\� 
·,: 

\ 

�-�:;;��h.�.�:\.•;� • ....-
'✓V\/V'-, l 

Meeting Date: 

Item# : 

Department: 

Staff Contact: 

Agenda Item: 

Septemberl0,2024 

24

Board of Supervisors 

Douglas P. Stanley/Terri Atkins Wilson 

Closed Session 

I. MOTION GOING INTO CLOSED SESSION 
► I move the Prince Edward County Board of Supervisors convene in Closed Session: 

a) For consultation with the County Administrator, County Attorney and outside legal counsel
pertaining to probable litigation related to a contract for a construction project, where such
discussions in an open meeting would adversely affect the litigating posture of the County,
pursuant to the exemption provided for in Section 2.2-3711(A)(7) of the Code of Virginia;

► Chair: Is there a second to the motion?
► Chair: Roll call vote. 
► Chair: The Board is now convened in Closed Session.

II. MOTION FOR COMING OUT OF CLOSED SESSION
(Note: Please confirm Deputy Clerk is present to record motion and vote.)

► I move that the Board of Supervisors return to open session.
► Chair: Is there a second to the motion?
► Chair: Roll call vote. 
► Chair: The Board is returned to Open Session.

III. MOTION AFTER RETURNING TO OPEN SESSION:
Whereas, the Prince Edward County Board of Supervisors has convened in closed session on this

date pursuant to an affirmative recorded vote and in accordance with the provisions of the Virginia
Freedom of Information Act; and

Whereas, Section 2.2-3712 of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Board that such
closed session was conducted in conformity with Virginia Law;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Board hereby certifies that to the best of each member's
knowledge: (i) only public business matters lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements of 
Virginia law were discussed in closed session to which this certification resolution applies; and (ii) only
such public matters as were identified in the motion by which the closed session was convened were
heard, discussed, or considered in the meeting by the Board.

Motion _____ _ Cooper-Jones _____ _ Gilliam _____ _ Pride _____ _ 
Second _____ _ Emert. _______ _ Jenkins ______ _ Townsend ____ _ 

Jones ______ _ Watson _____ _ 
393



394


	2024 09 10 AS 21 Landfill Cell F Construction
	2024 09 10 AS 22  Virginia Broadband Affordability & Adoption Planning Grant
	2024 09 10 AS 23a School Board Appropriations - Authorize Public Hearing
	2024 09 10 AS 23b FY25 VHREDA Appropriation (Virginias Heartland Regional Economic Development Alliance)
	2024 09 10 AS 23c Appropriation - AFID Infrastructure Grant Match
	2024 09 10 AS 24 Closed Session



